Pierce Township Trustees Special Meeting Minutes January 29, 2021

The Board of Trustees of Pierce Township, Clermont County, Ohio met for a Special Meeting virtually at 3:00p.m., Friday, January 29, 2021 at the Pierce Township Administration Building, 950 Locust Corner Road.

CALL TO ORDER:

Chairman Allen Freeman called the meeting to order. Trustee Nicholas Kelly, and Chairman Allen Freeman were present at roll call. Administrator Loretta Rokey, Police Chief Jeff Bachman, Fire Chief Craig Wright, Service Department Director John Koehler, Planning & Zoning Administrator Eddie McCarthy and Fiscal Officer Debbie Schwey were also present.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Fiscal Officer Schwey led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.

PURPOSE OF THE MEETING:

The purposes of this meeting are to discuss appointment of a public official and to go into executive session for the purpose of conferencing with Law Director concerning Pending or imminent court action and to discuss such other matters as shall come before the Board.

NEW BUSINESS:

Discussion by Chairman Freeman and Trustee Kelly to officially appoint Mr. Pete Kambelos as trustee, replacing Bonnie Batchler as former trustee, her unexpired term, now a Clermont County Commissioner.

Trustee Kelly motion to appoint Pete Kambelos as Pierce Township Trustee to fill the unexpired term of trustee Bonne Batchler. Seconded by Chairman Kelly. Roll call: All aye.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

No executive session held.

OTHER BUSINESS:

No other business.

PUBLIC COMMENT/OPEN FLOOR DISCUSSION:

Mr. Mark Cann asked if prior legislation passed with Pete Kambelos participating to the meeting today will be valid or not. Attorney Keating stated that the resolutions are valid because two Trustees voted yes. Attorney Keating also commented that if any person who was effected by the resolutions requests that we "Re Affirm" those resolutions and motions we could do so in the future.

Mr. Mark Cann asked Planning & Zoning Administrator McCarthy about junk cars along 9 Mile Rd. and Bradbury Rd. Mark Cann and Planning & Zoning Administrator McCarthy will get a list of areas with zoning violations within the township.

Planning & Zoning Administrator McCarthy reported that letters have sent out on 9 Mile and Bradbury Rd.

AJOURNMENT: Trustee Kelly made the motion to adjourn the meeting at 3:13p.m., seconded by Trustee
Kambelos. Roll call: All aye.
ATTECTED.
ATTESTED: The Pierce Township Board of Trustees approved the foregoing minutes on. February 10, 2021
2021
Chairman Allen Freeman, Pierce Township Board of Trustee

Debbie Schwey, Pierce Township Fiscal Officer